

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2689 OF 2025

IN

SUIT NO. 148 OF 2025

Achal Jatia

... Applicant

In the matter between

Achal Jatia

... Plaintiff

V/s.

Amit Jatia & Ors.

... Defendants

WITH

SUIT NO. 172 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4529 OF 2025

IN

SUIT NO. 172 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 6285 OF 2025

IN

SUIT NO. 148 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 6270 OF 2025

IN

SUIT NO. 148 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 6287 OF 2025

IN

SUIT NO. 148 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 6288 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 6283 OF 2025

IN

SUIT NO. 148 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 6280 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO. 148 OF 2025

Mr. Zal Andhyarujina, Senior Advocate a/w. Adv. Sonali Mehta a/w. Adv. Abha Gokhale i/b. Desai & Diwanji for Defendant No. 7 in Suit/148/2025 and Defendant No.3 in Suit/172/2025.

Adv. Nikita Mishra, Adv. Kinjal Shah & Adv. Atharwa Patvardhan for Plaintiff in Suit/148/2025.

Dr. Birendra Saraf, Senior Advocate, Mr. Rohan Shah, Senior Advocate, Adv. Sri Sabari a/w. Adv. Sherna Doongaji & Adv. Deepti Prabhu i/b. AZB & Partners for Defendant Nos. 1 to 6 in Suit/148/2025 and Defendant Nos. 1, 6 to 10 in Suit/172/2025.

Adv. Sonali Aggarwal i/b. M/s. Dhruve Liladhar & Co for Defendant Nos. 4 & 5 in Suit/172/2025.

Adv. Sonali Aggarwal i/b. M/s. Dhruve Liladhar & Co for Defendant Nos. 8 & 9 in Suit/148/2025.

Adv. Sayli Shinde i/b. Adv. Kartikeya & Associates for Defendant No. 11 in Suit/148/2025 and for Original Plaintiff in Suit/172/2025.

Adv. Neveille Mukerji (through V.C.) & Adv. Sanaya Contractor i/b. RJD & Partners for Defendant Nos. 12 & 13.

CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.

DATE : 19th JANUARY 2026

P. C.:

1. The learned Mediator has filed his report dated 19th January 2026. A copy of the same is tendered by the parties. A perusal of this report

would reveal that there is a failure of mediation insofar as the disputes between the Plaintiff and Defendant No. 1 and the disputes between Defendant No. 1 and Defendant No. 8 are concerned. However, the said report discloses that there is a parallel mediation between Defendant No. 1 and Defendant No. 7 which is still going on. This mediation shall proceed and the learned Mediator is requested to file a Mediation Report in that regard on or before 21st February 2026.

2. Considering that there is a failure of mediation insofar as the Plaintiff is concerned, by consent of parties it is agreed that Interim Application Stamp No. 26085 of 2025 which has been preferred by Defendant No. 1 under Order VII Rule 11 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 shall be taken up for consideration. Pleadings in this matter are also complete. Accordingly, place the Interim Application Stamp No. 26085 of 2025 for arguments on 23rd February 2026 at 3:00 p.m.

3. Parties are directed to file and exchange brief note of arguments that they intend to make together with judgments that they intend to rely upon in support of their respective case. This shall be done no later than 16th February 2026.

4. List the Interim Applications under Order VII Rule 11 for arguments on 23rd February 2026 at 3:00 p.m.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

Ajay Jadhav
11.IA/2689/2025